

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### TAKING OF SHAD.

CHAP. 48

### Chapter 47.

An Act Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Wells. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Digging of clams in town of Wells regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person not a bona fide legal resident of the town of Wells in the county of York to dig clams within said town; provided that any person not a bona fide legal resident of the town of Wells but residents of the state may during one day dig not more than one half bushel of clams for home consumption within the limits of said town; and provided also that this section shall not interfere with any law relating to taking by fishermen of shell fish for bait.

Sec. 2. Only clam hoe lawful. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig clams within the town of Wells other than with a clam hoe.

Sec. 3. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days.

Sec. 4. P. L., 1927, c. 46; relating to digging of clams in Wells, repealed. Chapter forty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred twentyseven is hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1929.

### Chapter 48.

An Act Regulating the Taking of Shad in the Nonesuch River in Scarboro. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Shad shall not be caught in Nonesuch river north of bridge. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any shad in the waters of the Nonesuch river in the town of Scarboro, county of Cumberland, in that part of said river which is north of the bridge on the Saco road so called, at any time.

Sec. 2. Fishing regulated; limit on number taken in nets; size of nets. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any shad in the waters of said Nonesuch river below and to the south of said bridge on said Saco road except by the ordinary mode of angling with single baited hook and line or artificial flies, except that it shall be lawful for any person to take not exceeding five shad in any one day from said part of said river by means of bag nets so called, the circumference of the bow of which shall not exceed nineteen feet. The use of gill nets, or bag nets, the bow of

38

#### JUDGE OF PROBATE, KENNEBEC COUNTY.

CHAP. 50

39

which shall exceed nineteen feet in circumference in any part of said river is expressly prohibited.

Sec. 3. Penalty. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be fined not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars for each offense.

Sec. 4. Weekly close time not affected. The provisions of this act shall in no wise affect the weekly close time upon shad as defined in section seventy-three of chapter forty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved March 11, 1929.

### Chapter 49.

An Act Relating to Salary of the Register of Probate of Sagadahoc County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 39; as amended; relating to compensation of registers of probate. Section thirty-nine of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out after the word "Sagadahoc" in the seventeenth line of said section the words "one thousand dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred dollars,' so that the seventeenth line of said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, twelve hundred dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

### Chapter 50.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of Probate of Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 38; as amended; relating to compensation of judges of probate, further amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended is hereby further amended by striking out in the tenth line thereof after the word "Kennebec" the words "two thousand dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'three thousand dollars,' so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

Kennebec county increased. 'Kennebec, three thousand dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.